HOUSE COMMITTEE ON HEALTH CARE

March 23, 2007 Hearing Room E
3:00 P.M. Tapes 26 - 28

MEMBERS PRESENT:

TAPE LOG

Rep. Mitch Greenlick, Chair

Rep. Tina Kotek, Vice-Chair

Rep. Dennis Richardson, Vice-Chair
Rep. Suzanne Bonamici

Rep. Scott Bruun

Rep. Ben Cannon

Rep. Linda Flores

Rep. Sara Gelser

Rep. Ron Maurer

STAFF PRESENT:

Sandy Thiele-Cirka, Committee Administrator

Erin Seiler, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:

SB 362A — Public Hearing
SB 362A — Work Session
HB 2650 — Work Session
HB 2177 — Work Session
HB 2183 — Work Session
SB 147 — Work Session
SB 163 — Work Session
SB 230 — Work Session
HJR 18 — Work Session
HB 2386 — Work Session
SB 200 — Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
26A 003 Chair Greenlick opens the meeting at 3:04 p.m.
021 Sandy Thiele-Cirka, Committee Administrator
028 Chair Greenlick
SB 362A — PUBLIC HEARING
031 Sen. Bill Morrisette, State Senator, Senate District #6 (EXHIBIT
A)
077 Chair Greenlick
078 Sen. Morrisette (EXHIBIT B)
085 Jim Gardner, Lobbyist, PARMA (EXHIBITS C - F)
144 Chair Greenlick
26A 157 Rep. Flores
160 Chair Greenlick
SB 362A - WORK SESSION
175 MOTION: Rep. Kotek moves to ADOPT SB 362A-A3

180

amendments dated 03/22/07.
VOTE: 9-0-0



183

192

Chair Greenlick, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

MOTION: Rep. Kotek moves SB 362A to the floor with a
DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.

VOTE: 9-0-0

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

Chair Greenlick declares the motion CARRIED.

REP. GELSER will lead discussion on the floor.

The following written testimony was submitted for the record without public testimony:

203
HB 2650 — WORK SESSION

215
227
231
241
245
265

270

273

276
307
309
321
326
359
26A 367
382
410
413
27A 003
006
029
038

040

Andi Miller, Senior Policy Analyst, Oregon Business Association
(EXHIBIT G)

Laura Etherton, Consumer Advocate, Oregon State Public Interest
Research Group (OSPIRG) (EXHIBIT H)

Robert McCullough, Manager, McCullough Research (EXHIBIT
D

Maribeth Healey, Executive Director, Oregonians for Health
Security (EXHIBIT J)

Chair Greenlick

Vice-Chair Kotek

Chair Greenlick

Sandy Thiele-Cirka, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT K)

Ms. Thiele-Cirka

Chair Greenlick

MOTION: Rep. Kotek moves to ADOPT HB 2650-13
amendments dated 03/23/07.

VOTE: 9-0-0

Chair Greenlick, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

MOTION: Rep. Kotek moves HB 2650 to the floor with a DO
PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.

Rep. Bonamici

Chair Greenlick

Vice-Chair Kotek

Chair Greenlick

Rep. Bruun

Vice-Chair Richardson

Vice-Chair Kotek

Rep. Flores

Chair Greenlick

Rep. Flores

Chair Greenlick

Rep. Gelser

Vice-Chair Kotek

VOTE: 9-0-0

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

Chair Greenlick declares the motion CARRIED.

REP. KOTEK AND REP. BRUUN will lead discussion on the

floor.

Chair Greenlick

The following written testimony was submitted for the record without public testimony:

Kerry Barnett, Chair, Oregon Health Policy Commission



057
HB 2177 - WORK SESSION

059

064

066
HB 2183 —- WORK SESSION

069

075

079
SB 147 — WORK SESSION
084
092
093

100

103

27A 105

109
SB 163 — WORK SESSION
115
125
128
131
143

181
190
206
223
239
241
245
250
256
260

(EXHIBIT L)
Chair Greenlick

MOTION: Rep. Gelser moves HB 2177 to the floor
WITHOUT RECOMMENDATION as to passage
and BE REFERRED to the committee on
Revenue by prior reference.

VOTE: 9-0-0

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

Chair Greenlick declares the motion CARRIED.

Chair Greenlick

MOTION: Rep. Gelser moves HB 2183 to the floor
WITHOUT RECOMMENDATION as to passage
and BE REFERRED to the committee on
Revenue by prior reference.

VOTE: 9-0-0

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

Chair Greenlick declares the motion CARRIED.

Chair Greenlick

Vice-Chair Kotek

Chair Greenlick

MOTION: Rep. Kotek moves SB 147 to the floor with a DO
PASS recommendation.

VOTE: 9-0-0

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

Chair Greenlick declares the motion CARRIED.

MOTION: Rep. Gelser moves SB 147 be placed on the
CONSENT CALENDAR.

VOTE: 9-0-0

Chair Greenlick, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

Chair Greenlick

Sandy Thiele-Cirka, Committee Administrator

Rep. Cannon

Chair Greenlick

Rep. Gelser

Dr. Walter Shaffer, Medical Director, Division of Medical
Assistance Programs (DMAP), Department of Human Services
(DHS)

Chair Greenlick

Rep. Gelser

Vice-Chair Kotek

Dr. Shaffer

Chair Greenlick

Vice-Chair Kotek

Dr. Shaffer

Vice-Chair Kotek

Dr. Shaffer

Rep. Cannon



272
275
281
292
301
323
368
375
384
398
431
26B 005
019
021
027
033
035
26B 038
045
059

SB 230 - WORK SESSION
075

085
103

112

115

118

119

HJR 18 - WORK SESSION
125

131
148
163

165
173

174
HB 2386 — WORK SESSION

181
189
192
196

Dr. Shaffer

Rep. Cannon
Rep. Gelser

Rep. Maurer
Rep. Gelser
Chair Greenlick
Vice-Chair Kotek
Dr. Shaffer
Vice-Chair Kotek
Mr. Shaffer

Rep. Bonamici
Chair Greenlick
Rep. Bonamici
Chair Greenlick
Rep. Gelser
Chair Greenlick
Vice-Chair Kotek
Rep. Bonamici
Dr. Shaffer

Chair Greenlick

Vice-Chair Kotek

Sandy Thiele-Cirka, Committee Administrator

MOTION: Rep. Gelser moves SB 230 to the floor with a DO
PASS recommendation.

VOTE: 9-0-0

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

Chair Greenlick declares the motion CARRIED.

MOTION: Rep. Gelser moves SB 230 be placed on the
CONSENT CALENDAR.

VOTE: 9-0-0

Chair Greenlick, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

Chair Greenlick

Chair Greenlick

Vice-Chair Richardson (EXHIBIT M)

Rep. Cannon

MOTION: Rep. Richardson moves to ADOPT HJR 18-5
amendments dated 03/21/07.

Rep. Flores

VOTE: 9-0-0

Chair Greenlick, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

Chair Greenlick

Rep. Bruun

Chair Greenlick

Vice-Chair Kotek

MOTION: Rep. Kotek moves to ADOPT HB 2386-6



26B

SB 200 - WORK SESSION

200
203
206
210
211
226
230
233
241

245
249
257
264

266

271
272
276
288

290

27B

302
342
354
364

063
070
081
084
090
091
094
096
120
126
140

190
205
209
213
226
228

amendments dated 03/23/07 (EXHIBIT N).

Rep. Cannon

Rep. Bruun

Rep. Cannon

Rep. Bruun

Chair Greenlick

Vice-Chair Kotek

Rep. Flores

Chair Greenlick

Rep. Bonamici

Sandy Thiele-Cirka, Committee Administrator

Chair Greenlick

Vice-Chair Kotek

VOTE: 9-0-0

Chair Greenlick, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

MOTION: Rep. Gelser moves HB 2386 to the floor with a
DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.

Rep. Cannon

Chair Greenlick

Vice-Chair Kotek

VOTE: 9-0-0

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

Chair Greenlick declares the motion CARRIED.

REP. BRUUN will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Greenlick

Rep. Bonamici

Vice-Chair Kotek

Rep. Bonamici

Frank Mussell, Attorney, Oregon State Bar Administrative Law
Section

Rep. Bonamici

Mr. Mussell

Rep. Bonamici

Mr. Mussell

Rep. Bonamici

Mr. Mussell

Rep. Bonamici

Vice-Chair Richardson

Rep. Bonamici

Paige Clark, Pharmacist Consultant, Oregon Board of Pharmacy
Karen MacLean, Administrative Director, Oregon Board of
Pharmacy

Chair Greenlick

Ms. MacLean

Chair Greenlick

Ms. MacLean

Chair Greenlick

Ms. MacLean



27B

28A

231 Chair Greenlick

236 Rep. Bonamici

276 Rep. Flores

284 Ms. MacLean

312 Rep. Cannon

321 Ms. Clark

324 Jim Thompson, Executive Director, Oregon State Pharmacy
Association

418 Chair Greenlick

428 Rep. Flores

005 Mr. Thompson

023 Rep. Flores

029 Mr. Thompson

032 Chair Greenlick

039 Chair Greenlick adjourns the meeting at 5:01 p.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

ZErR T QOmmOUQwp

SB 362A, OPDP Expansion — 2007 Report, Sen. Bill Morrisette, 1 p
SB 362A, -A3 amendments, Sen. Bill Morrisette, 1 p
SB 362A, written testimony, Jim Gardner, 1 p

SB 362A, OPDP Drug List, Jim Gardner, 1 p

SB 362A, OPDP Price Comparisons, Jim Gardner, 1 p
SB 362A, -2 amendments, Jim Gardner, 2 pp

SB 362A, written testimony, Andi Miller, 1 p

SB 362A, written testimony, Laura Etheron, 1 p

SB 362A, written testimony, Robert McCullough, 1 p
SB 362A, written testimony, Maribeth Healey, 2 pp
HB 2650, -13 amendments, staff, S pp

HB 2650, written testimony, Kerry Barnett, 1 p

HJR 18, -5 amendments, Rep. Dennis Richardson, 1 p
HB 2386, -6 amendments, staff, 1 p



