HOUSE COMMITTEE ON HEALTH CARE

TAPE LOG

March 23, 2007 Hearing Room E 3:00 P.M. Tapes 26 - 28

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Rep. Mitch Greenlick, Chair
	Rep. Tina Kotek, Vice-Chair
	Rep. Dennis Richardson, Vice-Chair
	Rep. Suzanne Bonamici
	Rep. Scott Bruun
	Rep. Ben Cannon
	Rep. Linda Flores
	Rep. Sara Gelser
	Rep. Ron Maurer

STAFF PRESENT:	Sandy Thiele-Cirka, Committee Administrator
	Erin Seiler, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:

SB 362A – Public Hearing SB 362A – Work Session HB 2650 – Work Session HB 2177 – Work Session SB 147 – Work Session SB 163 – Work Session SB 230 – Work Session HJR 18 – Work Session HB 2386 – Work Session SB 200 – Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
26A	003	Chair Greenlick opens the meeting at 3:04 p.m.
	021	Sandy Thiele-Cirka, Committee Administrator
	028	Chair Greenlick
SB 362A – PU	BLIC HEARING	
	031	Sen. Bill Morrisette, State Senator, Senate District #6 (EXHIBIT
		A)
	077	Chair Greenlick
	078	Sen. Morrisette (EXHIBIT B)
	085	Jim Gardner, Lobbyist, PhRMA (EXHIBITS C - F)
	144	Chair Greenlick
26A	157	Rep. Flores
	160	Chair Greenlick
SB 362A - WO	RK SESSION	
	175	MOTION: Rep. Kotek moves to ADOPT SB 362A-A3 amendments dated 03/22/07.
	180	VOTE: 9-0-0

		Chair Greenlick, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
	183	MOTION: Rep. Kotek moves SB 362A to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.
	192	VOTE: 9-0-0
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
		Chair Greenlick declares the motion CARRIED.
		REP. GELSER will lead discussion on the floor.
The following	g written testimony w	as submitted for the record without public testimony:
		Andi Miller, Senior Policy Analyst, Oregon Business Association (EXHIBIT G)
		Laura Etherton, Consumer Advocate, Oregon State Public Interest
		Research Group (OSPIRG) (EXHIBIT H)
		Robert McCullough, Manager, McCullough Research (EXHIBIT
		I)
		Maribeth Healey, Executive Director, Oregonians for Health
		Security (EXHIBIT J)
	203	Chair Greenlick
<u>HB 2650 – W</u>	ORK SESSION	
	215	Vice-Chair Kotek
	227	Chair Greenlick
	231	Sandy Thiele-Cirka, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT K)
	241	Ms. Thiele-Cirka
	245	Chair Greenlick
	265	MOTION: Rep. Kotek moves to ADOPT HB 2650-13 amendments dated 03/23/07.
	270	VOTE: 9-0-0
		Chair Greenlick, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
	273	MOTION: Rep. Kotek moves HB 2650 to the floor with a DO
		PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.
	276	Rep. Bonamici
	307	Chair Greenlick
	309	Vice-Chair Kotek
	321	Chair Greenlick
	326	Rep. Bruun
	359	Vice-Chair Richardson
26A	367	Vice-Chair Kotek
	382	Rep. Flores
	410	Chair Greenlick
	413	Rep. Flores
27A	003	Chair Greenlick
	006	Rep. Gelser
	029	Vice-Chair Kotek
	038	VOTE: 9-0-0
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
		Chair Greenlick declares the motion CARRIED.
		REP. KOTEK AND REP. BRUUN will lead discussion on the
		floor.
	040	Chair Greenlick
The following	g written testimony w	as submitted for the record without public testimony: Kerry Barnett, Chair, Oregon Health Policy Commission

Kerry Barnett, Chair, Oregon Health Policy Commission

		(EXHIBIT L)
	057	Chair Greenlick
<u>HB 2177 – W</u>	ORK SESSION	
	059	MOTION: Rep. Gelser moves HB 2177 to the floor
		WITHOUT RECOMMENDATION as to passage
		and BE REFERRED to the committee on
		Revenue by prior reference.
	064	VOTE: 9-0-0
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
	0.00	Chair Greenlick declares the motion CARRIED.
	066	Chair Greenlick
<u>HB 2183 – W</u>	ORK SESSION	
	069	MOTION: Rep. Gelser moves HB 2183 to the floor
		WITHOUT RECOMMENDATION as to passage and BE DEEEDDED to the committee on
		and BE REFERRED to the committee on
	075	Revenue by prior reference. VOTE: 9-0-0
	075	AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
		Chair Greenlick declares the motion CARRIED.
	079	Chair Greenlick
SR 147 – WO	ORK SESSION	
<u>50 147 - 110</u>	084	Vice-Chair Kotek
	092	Chair Greenlick
	092	MOTION: Rep. Kotek moves SB 147 to the floor with a DO
	0)0	PASS recommendation.
	100	VOTE: 9-0-0
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
		Chair Greenlick declares the motion CARRIED.
	103	MOTION: Rep. Gelser moves SB 147 be placed on the
27A	105	CONSENT CALENDAR. VOTE: 9-0-0
217	105	Chair Greenlick, hearing no objection, declares the motion
		CARRIED.
	109	Chair Greenlick
SB 163 – WO	ORK SESSION	
<u></u>	115	Sandy Thiele-Cirka, Committee Administrator
	125	Rep. Cannon
	128	Chair Greenlick
	131	Rep. Gelser
	143	Dr. Walter Shaffer, Medical Director, Division of Medical
	110	Assistance Programs (DMAP), Department of Human Services
		(DHS)
	181	Chair Greenlick
	190	Rep. Gelser
	206	Vice-Chair Kotek
	223	Dr. Shaffer
	239	Chair Greenlick
	241	Vice-Chair Kotek
	245	Dr. Shaffer
	250	Vice-Chair Kotek
	256	Dr. Shaffer
	260	Rep. Cannon
	200	rtep. Cumon

	272	Dr. Shaffer
	275	Rep. Cannon
	281	Rep. Gelser
	292	Rep. Maurer
	301	Rep. Gelser
	323	Chair Greenlick
	368	Vice-Chair Kotek
	375	Dr. Shaffer
	384	Vice-Chair Kotek
	398	Mr. Shaffer
	431	Rep. Bonamici
26B	005	Chair Greenlick
	019	Rep. Bonamici
	021	Chair Greenlick
	027	Rep. Gelser
	033	Chair Greenlick
	035	Vice-Chair Kotek
26B	038	Rep. Bonamici
	045	Dr. Shaffer
	059	Chair Greenlick
<u>SB 230 – W</u>	ORK SESSION	
	075	Vice-Chair Kotek
	085	Sandy Thiele-Cirka, Committee Administrator
	103	MOTION: Rep. Gelser moves SB 230 to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation.
	112	VOTE: 9-0-0
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
		Chair Greenlick declares the motion CARRIED.
	115	MOTION: Rep. Gelser moves SB 230 be placed on the CONSENT CALENDAR.
	118	VOTE: 9-0-0
		Chair Greenlick, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
	119	Chair Greenlick
<u>HJR 18 - V</u>	VORK SESSION	
	125	Chair Greenlick
	131	Vice-Chair Richardson (EXHIBIT M)
	148	Rep. Cannon
	163	MOTION: Rep. Richardson moves to ADOPT HJR 18-5 amendments dated 03/21/07.
	165	Rep. Flores
	173	VOTE: 9-0-0
		Chair Greenlick, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
	174	Chair Greenlick
<u>HB 2386 – V</u>	WORK SESSION	
	181	Rep. Bruun
	189	Chair Greenlick
	192	Vice-Chair Kotek
	196	MOTION: Rep. Kotek moves to ADOPT HB 2386-6

		amendments dated 03/23/07 (EXHIBIT N).
	200	Rep. Cannon
	203	Rep. Bruun
	206	Rep. Cannon
	210	Rep. Bruun
	211	Chair Greenlick
	226	Vice-Chair Kotek
	230	Rep. Flores
26B	233	Chair Greenlick
-	241	Rep. Bonamici
	245	Sandy Thiele-Cirka, Committee Administrator
	249	Chair Greenlick
	257	Vice-Chair Kotek
	264	VOTE: 9-0-0
	201	Chair Greenlick, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
	266	MOTION: Rep. Gelser moves HB 2386 to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.
	271	Rep. Cannon
	272	Chair Greenlick
	276	Vice-Chair Kotek
	288	VOTE: 9-0-0
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
		Chair Greenlick declares the motion CARRIED. REP. BRUUN will lead discussion on the floor.
	290	Chair Greenlick
<u>SB 200 – W</u>	ORK SESSION	
	302	Rep. Bonamici
	342	Vice-Chair Kotek
	354	Rep. Bonamici
	364	Frank Mussell, Attorney, Oregon State Bar Administrative Law Section
27B	063	Rep. Bonamici
	070	Mr. Mussell
	081	Rep. Bonamici
	084	Mr. Mussell
	090	Rep. Bonamici
	091	Mr. Mussell
	094	Rep. Bonamici
	096	Vice-Chair Richardson
	120	Rep. Bonamici
	126	Paige Clark, Pharmacist Consultant, Oregon Board of Pharmacy
	140	Karen MacLean, Administrative Director, Oregon Board of
	100	Pharmacy
	190	Chair Greenlick
	205	Ms. MacLean
	209	Chair Greenlick
	213	Ms. MacLean
	226	Chair Greenlick
	228	Ms. MacLean

27B	231	Chair Greenlick
	236	Rep. Bonamici
	276	Rep. Flores
	284	Ms. MacLean
	312	Rep. Cannon
	321	Ms. Clark
	324	Jim Thompson, Executive Director, Oregon State Pharmacy
		Association
	418	Chair Greenlick
	428	Rep. Flores
28A	005	Mr. Thompson
	023	Rep. Flores
	029	Mr. Thompson
	032	Chair Greenlick
	039	Chair Greenlick adjourns the meeting at 5:01 p.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

- A. SB 362A, OPDP Expansion 2007 Report, Sen. Bill Morrisette, 1 p
- B. SB 362A, -A3 amendments, Sen. Bill Morrisette, 1 p
- C. SB 362A, written testimony, Jim Gardner, 1 p
- D. SB 362A, OPDP Drug List, Jim Gardner, 1 p
- E. SB 362A, OPDP Price Comparisons, Jim Gardner, 1 p
- F. SB 362A, -2 amendments, Jim Gardner, 2 pp
- G. SB 362A, written testimony, Andi Miller, 1 p
- H. SB 362A, written testimony, Laura Etheron, 1 p
- I. SB 362A, written testimony, Robert McCullough, 1 p
- J. SB 362A, written testimony, Maribeth Healey, 2 pp
- K. HB 2650, -13 amendments, staff, 5 pp
- L. HB 2650, written testimony, Kerry Barnett, 1 p
- M. HJR 18, -5 amendments, Rep. Dennis Richardson, 1 p
- N. HB 2386, -6 amendments, staff, 1 p